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THE QUEEN'S BENCH
WINNIPEG CENTRE


IN THE MATTER OF:	THE APPOINTMENT OF A RECEIVER PURSUANT TO SECTION 243 OF THE BANKRUPTCY AND INSOLVENCY ACT, R.S.C., C. B-3, AS AMENDED, AND SECTION 55 OF THE COURT OF QUEEN'S BENCH ACT, C.C.S.M., C. C280, AS AMENDED 

BETWEEN:

WHITE OAK COMMERCIAL FINANCE, LLC,
Applicant,

- and -

NYGÅRD HOLDINGS (USA) LIMITED, NYGARD INC., FASHION VENTURES, INC., NYGARD NY RETAIL, LLC, NYGARD ENTERPRISES LTD, NYGARD PROPERTIES LTD., 4093879 CANADA LTD., 4093887 CANADA LTD., and 
NYGARD INTERNATIONAL PARTNERSHIP,

Respondents.

	

SERVICE LIST AS OF MARCH 17, 2020
	


	OSLER, HOSKIN & HARCOURT LLP
Barristers and Solicitors
P.O. Box 50, 100 King Street West
1 First Canadian Place
Toronto, ON  M5X 1B8
Marc Wasserman 
Tel:  416.862.4908 
Email:  mwasserman@osler.com
Jeremy Dacks 
Tel: 416.862.4923
Email: jdacks@osler.com

	PITBLADO LLP
2500-360 Main St.
Winnipeg MB  R3C 4H6

Catherine Howden
Tel:	204.956.3532
Email:	howden@pitblado.com

Eric Blouw
Tel:	204.956.3512
Email:	blouw@pitblado.com
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SERVICE LIST
(as at March 17, 2020)

	PARTY
	CONTACT

	OSLER, HOSKIN & HARCOURT LLP
Box 50, 1 First Canadian Place
100 King Street West, Suite 6200 Toronto, ON
M5X 1B8

Fax: 416.862.6666






Counsel to the Creditor, White Oak Commercial Finance, LLC
	[bookmark: _Hlk34406188]Marc Wasserman
Email:     mwasserman@osler.com 
Tel:	      416-862- 4908 
Jeremy Dacks
Email:      jdacks@osler.com 
Tel:	       416-862-4923
[bookmark: _Hlk34406209]Karin Sachar 
Email:     ksachar@osler.com 
Tel: 	      416-862-5949 
[bookmark: _Hlk34406216]Dave Rosenblat
Email:     drosenblat@osler.com
Tel:          416-862-5673

	PITBLADO, LLP
2500-360 Main St. 
Winnipeg, MB R3C 4H6

Fax: 204-957-0227

Counsel to the Creditor, White Oak Commercial Finance, LLC
	Catherine Howden
Email:     howden@pitblado.com 
Tel: 	      204-956-3532
Eric Blouw
Email:    blouw@pitblado.com
Tel:        204-956-3512

	THOMPSON DORFMAN SWEATMAN
1700-242 Hargrave Street
Winnipeg, MB R3C 0V1

Fax: 201-934-0570 

 
Counsel to the Receiver, Richter Advisory Group Inc.

	Bruce Taylor
Email:    GBT@tdslaw.com 
Tel: 	     204-934-2566
Ross McFadyen
Email:   RAM@tdslaw.com 
Tel:        204-934-0538

	NYGARD INTERNATIONAL, LEGAL DEPARTMENT
1 Niagara Street
Toronto, ON
M5V 1C2


General Counsel to the Loan Parties, the Nygard Group
	Abe Rubinfeld
Email:	   Abraham.Rubinfeld@Nygard.com
Tel:         416-598-6966
  

	NYGARD INC. 
1771 Inkster Boulevard
Winnipeg, MB
R2X 1R3 

Fax: 204-697-1254

	Legal Department
Email:	   LegalDept @Nygard.com
Tel:         204-982-5000
  

	NYGARD INC. 
One Niagara Street
Toronto, ON 
M5C 1V2

Fax: 204-697-1254

	Sajjad Hudda
Email:	   sajjad.hudda@Nygard.com
Tel:         416-598-6904
  

	MILLER THOMSON LLP
Scotia Plaza
40 King Street West, Suite 5800
P.O. Box 1011
Toronto, ON
M5H 3S1


Counsel to the Loan Parties, the Nygard Group

	E. Peter Auvinen
Email:	     pauvinen@millerthomson.com 
Tel:		    416-595-8162




	GOLDMAN HINE LLP
2410 - 401 Bay Street
Box 24
Toronto, ON
M5H 2Y4


Counsel to the Loan Parties, the Nygard Group

	Robert Hine
Email:	     r.hine@goldmanhine.com
Tel:		    416-867-9700



	LEVINE TADMAN GOLUB LC
700 - 330 St. Mary Avenue
Winnipeg, MB
R3C 3Z5


Counsel to the Loan Parties, the Nygard Group

	Wayne Onchulenko
Email:	     wonchulenko@ltglc.ca
Tel:		    204-957-6402


	FARBER
150 York Street, Suite 1600
Toronto, ON
M5H 3S5


Proposal Trustee to Nygard Enterprises Ltd., Nygard International Partnership, 4093887 Canada Ltd., 4093879 Canada Ltd. and Nygard Properties Ltd.

	Hylton Levy
Email:	     hlevy@farbergroup.com
Tel:		    416-496-3070



	CASSELS
40 King Street West, Suite 2100
Toronto, ON
M5H 3C2


Counsel to Proposal Trustee, Farber Group

	Shayne Kukulowicz
Email:	     skukulowicz@cassels.com
Tel:		    416-860-6463



	TAYLOR McCAFFREY LLP
2200 - 201 Portage Avenue
Winnipeg, MB
R3B 3L3

 Fax: 204.957.0945


 Counsel to Proposal Trustee, Farber Group
	David Jackson
Email:           djackson@tmlawyers.com
Tel:               204-988-0375






